recent actual pattern of short-term profit, were previously classified as
designated at fair value through profit or loss within deposits from
customers. In accordance with IFRS and the group’s accounting policies,
these liabilities have been reclassified to trading liabilities from deposits
from customers. The restatement had no impact on the group’s reserves
or profit and loss.

Loans and advances: reclassification between banks and
customers – SBG and SBSA
An amount of R5 586 million was reclassified from loans and advances
to banks to loans and advances to customers. The reclassification aligns
an amount that was placed with a non-bank subsidiary of a bank holding
company to loans and advances to customers as opposed to loans and
advances to banks. The restatement had no impact on the group’s
reserves and profit or loss.

100 Standard Bank Group Analysis of financial results for the year ended 31 December 2013

Other information and restatements

Summarised income statement

2012
As

previously
reported

IAS 19
Adjust-
ments

Normalised
restated

Rm Rm Rm

Total income  68 707 68 707
Credit impairments  8 800 8 800

Income after credit impairment charges  59 907   59 907
Operating expenses 40 756   70 40 826

Staff costs  22 195   70 22 265

Other operating expenses  17 803 17 803
Restructure charge 758 758

Net income before goodwill 19 151 (70) 19 081
Goodwill impairment   777   777

Net income before disposal of subsidiary and equity accounted earnings  18 374 (70) 18 304

Loss on disposal of subsidiary (86) (86)
Share of profit from associates and joint ventures   675   675

Net income before taxation  18 963 (70) 18 893
Taxation  5 766 (21) 5 745

Profit for the year from continuing operations  13 197 (49) 13 148
Discontinued operation – Argentina  2 435 2 435

Profit for the period  15 632 (49)  15 583

Attributable to non-controlling interests   855   855
Attributable to the preference shareholders   357   357

Attributable to ordinary shareholders – banking activities  14 420 (49)  14 371
Headline adjustable items – banking activities (1 443) (1 443)

Headline earnings – banking activities  12 977 (49)  12 928
Headline earnings – Liberty  2 033 (43)  1 990

Standard  Bank Group headline earnings  15 010 (92)  14 918

Group restatements

101

Group results
in brief

Segmental
reporting

Income statement
analysis

Balance sheet
analysis

Capital
management

Key banking legal
entity information

Other information
and restatements

Shareholder
information

Summarised statement of financial position

2012
Normalised

as previously
 reported

Rm

Adjust-
ments

Rm

Normalised
restated

Rm

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 61 985 61 985
Derivative, trading and pledged assets 246 129 246 129
Financial investments 320 010 28 9981,2 349 008
Loans and advances 813 892 813 892

Loans and advances to banks 108 196 (5 586)3 102 610
Loans and advances to customers 705 696 5 5863 711 282

Investment property 24 133 24 133
Other assets 33 898 1 3414 35 239
Interest in associates and joint ventures 17 246 (14 211)1,2 3 035
Non-current assets held for sale 960 960
Goodwill and other intangible assets 14 687 14 687
Property and equipment 15 733 15 733

Total assets 1 548 673 16 128 1 564 801

Equity and liabilities
Equity 134 552 7154 135 267

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders 113 905 7144 114 619
Preference share capital and premium 5 503 5 503
Non-controlling interest 15 144 14 15 145

Liabilities 1 414 121 15 413 1 429 534

Derivative liabilities 121 998 121 998
Trading liabilities 39 206 5 2685 44 474
Deposit and current accounts 918 533 (7 851)1,5 910 682

Deposits from banks 124 275 124 275
Deposits from customers 794 258 (7 851)1,5 786 407

Other liabilities 66 152 17 9964 84 148
Policyholders’ liabilities 236 684 236 684
Subordinated debt 31 548 31 548

Total equity and liabilities 1 548 673 16 128 1 564 801

1 IFRS 10.
2 IAS 28R.
3 Bank’s to customers reclassification.
4 IAS 19.
5 Deposits from customers to trading liabilities.

102 Standard Bank Group Analysis of financial results for the year ended 31 December 2013

Other information and restatements

SBSA group restatements

Summarised income statement

2012
As

previously
reported

Rm

IAS 19
Adjust-
ments

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net interest income 25 249 25 249
Non-interest revenue 22 032 22 032

Net fee and commission revenue 16 364 16 364
Trading revenue 3 147 3 147
Other revenue 2 521 2 521

Total income 47 281 47 281
Credit impairments 5 785 5 785

Income after credit impairment charges 41 496 41 496
Revenue sharing agreements with group companies (1 642) (1 642)

Income after revenue sharing agreements 39 854 39 854
Operating expenses 25 106 55 25 161

Staff costs 13 289 55 13 344
Other operating expenses 11 817 11 817

Net income before associates and joint ventures 14 748 (55) 14 693
Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 523 523

Net income before indirect taxation 15 271 (55) 15 216
Indirect taxation 974 974

Profit before direct taxation 14 297 (55) 14 242
Direct taxation 2 362 (15) 2 347

Profit for the year 11 935 (40) 11 895
Attributable to non-controlling interests 11 11

Attributable to the ordinary shareholder 11 924 (40) 11 884
Headline adjustable items (423) (423)

Headline earnings 11 501 (40) 11 461

Key line items from the statement of financial position

2012
As previously

 reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Loans and advances 659 500 659 500

Loans and advances to banks 69 999 (5 586) 64 413
Loans and advances to customers 589 501 5 586 595 087

Derivative and other assets 96 882 1 139 98 021
Equity 69 805 820 70 625
Trading liabilities 15 953 5 268 21 221
Deposit and current accounts 717 944 (5 268) 712 676

Deposits from banks 78 453 78 543
Deposit and current accounts from customers 639 491 (5 268) 634 223

Other liabilities 20 966 319 21 285

103

Group results
in brief

Segmental
reporting

Income statement
analysis

Balance sheet
analysis

Capital
management

Key banking legal
entity information

Other information
and restatements

Shareholder
information

Financial and other definitions

Standard Bank Group

Annualised turnover in shares traded (%) Number of shares traded during the period as a percentage of the weighted average
number of shares.

Basic earnings per ordinary share (EPS) (cents) Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders divided by the weighted average number of